Date:

May 19, 2011

To:

Interested Person

From:

Lois Jennings, Land Use Services
503-823-2877 or Lois.Jennings@portlandoregon.gov

NOTICE OF A TYPE I DECISION ON A PROPOSAL IN
YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD
The Bureau of Development Services has approved a proposal in your neighborhood. The
reasons for the decision are included in this notice. If you disagree with the decision, you
can appeal it to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) at 550 Capitol St. NE, Suite
235, Salem, OR 97301. The phone number for LUBA is 1-503-373-1265. Information on
how to appeal this decision is listed at the end of this notice.

CASE FILE NUMBER: LU 10-181066 TR
GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant:

Jim Kosta of B-W Construction Inc
Po Box 66910
Portland, OR 97290-6910
Telephone #: 971-570-1271

Representative:

Tom Sisul of Sisul Engineering
375 Portland Avenue
Gladstone OR 97027
503-657-0188 and e-mail: tomsisul@sisulengineering.com

Owners:

Christopher, David and Karen Morgan

Site Address:
Legal Description:
Tax Account No.:
State ID No.:
Quarter Section:
Neighborhood:
Business District:
District Coalition:

3824 SE 154TH AVE
Parcel 1, PARTITION PLAT 2008-91
R649883610
1S2E12DB 07900, 1S2E12DB 07901
3446
Centennial, contact Louise Cody at 503-252-4302.
Midway, contact Bill Dayton at 503-252-2017.
East Portland Neighborhood Office, contact Richard Bixby at 503-8234550.
Johnson Creek Basin
R5- Residential with an “a”-Alternative Design Density overlay
TR –Tree Review
Type I, an administrative decision with appeal to the Oregon Land Use
Board of Appeals (LUBA).

Plan District:
Zoning:
Case Type:
Procedure:

Proposal: The applicant is proposing to change the tree preservation plan that was
approved through land division case LU 07-119294 LDP. This previously approved and
recorded minor partition created 2 lots for attached housing with the preservation of one
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tree, a 36” Douglas fir, on Lot 1. The proposal is to remove this tree and mitigate the
removal by planting three new trees on Lot 1 and contributing into the Tree Fund for the
remainder of caliper inches. The arborist report submitted with the application identified
this tree as being a hazard.
RELEVANT APPROVAL CRITERIA:
In order to be approved, this proposal must comply with the approval criteria of Title 33.
The relevant approval criteria are:
•

33.853.040, Approval Criteria for changes to an approved tree preservation plan

ANALYSIS
Site and Vicinity: The existing Douglas Fir Tree is within the northwest corner of the lot
which intersects with SE 154th Avenue and SE Bush Street. The site is relatively flat with an
existing split level attached house. The adjacent property on SE Bush Street is Parcel 2,
which is developed with an attached house. The attached house on Parcel 2 was recently
constructed and the sidewalk improvements have been completed within its frontage only.
The sidewalk improvements along Parcel 1, have not been completed at this time. The
surrounding area primarily consists of single family homes in the R5 zone with the R7 zone
one block south of the site. SE 154th Avenue and SE Bush Street are paved Local Service
Streets. Parking is allowed on both sides of both streets.
Zoning: The R5 designation is one of the City’s single-dwelling zones which is intended to
preserve land for housing and to promote housing opportunities for individual households.
The zone implements the comprehensive plan policies and designations for single-dwelling
housing. The “a” overlay is intended to allow increased density that meets design
compatibility requirements. It focuses development on vacant sites, preserves existing
housing stock, and encourages new development that is compatible with the surrounding
residential neighborhood.
Land Use History: City records indicate that prior land use reviews include the following:
•

LU 2007-119294 LDP : Approval of a for a 2-lot partition for attached housing on
a corner lot using code provision 33.110.240E, which included approval of a tree
preservation plan that the applicant is proposing to amend through this review.

Agency Review: A Notice of Proposal in your Neighborhood was mailed on April 1, 2011.
The Service Bureaus have responded with no issues or concerns about the proposal:
Neighborhood Review: A Notice of Proposal in Your Neighborhood was mailed on April 1,
2011. No written responses have been received from either the Neighborhood Association or
notified property owners in response to the proposal.

ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA
TREE REVIEW
33.853.010 Purpose
The tree review process evaluates whether mitigation proposed for tree removal is
both appropriate and adequate, considering the purpose of the regulations that limit
removal. Tree review also evaluates whether changes to tree preservation plans are
appropriate, and determines the appropriate mitigation for trees lost due to violations
of tree regulations. The review allows flexibility for unusual situations and allows for
the purpose of the tree regulations to be met using creative or innovative methods.

33.853.040 Approval Criteria
The approval criteria consist of three criteria (A-C). Because the site is not located in the
Scenic Overlay Zone or Rocky Butte plan districts, Criterion A does not apply. The applicant
has not violated the approved tree preservation plan; therefore Criterion C does not apply.
Therefore, only Criterion B is applicable and addressed below.
B.

Changes to tree preservation or mitigation methods. The approval criteria for
changes to tree preservation or mitigation methods, including a tree preservation
plan, tree preservation, tree preservation tract, or mitigation plan are:
1. If the tree preservation or mitigation method was approved under the provisions
of Chapter 33.630, the requested change will be approved if the review body finds
that the applicant has shown that the revised method will continue to meet
Chapter 33.630, Tree Preservation.
2. If the tree preservation or mitigation method was not approved under the
provisions of Chapter 33.630, the requested change will be approved if the review
body finds that the applicant has shown that the revised method better meets the
purpose of Chapter 33.630, Tree Preservation, stated in Section 33.630.010.

Findings: The City’s approval of LU 07-119294 LDP included the approval of a tree
preservation plan. At the time of the land division review, two trees were located within the
site subject to preservation standards. Of the two trees, a certified arborist determined the
Dogwood (#2) was exempt from the regulations of Chapter 33.630 since its existing health
condition classified it as a hazard tree. The remaining tree within the land division site was
tree no. 1- identified as 36-inch Douglas fir located in the northwest corner of Parcel1.
Under that plan this 36-inch Douglas Fir was required to be preserved to meet Option 1 of
the tree preservation requirements of Chapter 33.630, which requires at least 35 percent of
the total tree diameter on the site to be preserved. At the time of the 2007 land division, 35
percent of the total tree diameter on the site would be 12.5 caliper inches and by preserving
the 36-inch Douglas Fir, this requirement was met. See Exhibit C.1 for the original tree
preservation plan.
The applicant is now proposing to amend the approved tree preservation plan by removing
this 36-inch Douglas Fir Tree. The applicant provided a letter from a certified arborist
(Exhibit A.2) who evaluated the health of the Douglas Fir tree at the applicant’s request in
September of 2010. The arborist concluded that the Douglas Fir tree is in stress and the
tree roots have lifted (heaving), which is an indication of extreme risk. The arborist report
classifies this tree as a hazard, and has concerns the tree could topple during excavation or
at a significant risk during high winds. Staff visited the site and noticed the tree roots were
above the ground and agrees with the arborist on how this hazardous tree could create a
potential risk of life and safety danger to the house and surrounding area if the tree were to
topple.
Since the applicant can no longer meet Option 1, of 33.630 by saving 35% of all non-exempt
tree diameters on the site, the applicant has requested to mitigate for this hazardous tree.
The applicant proposes instead to use the mitigation options in 33.630.300.
33.630.300 Mitigation Option
As an alternative to meeting Section 33.630.100, approval of a mitigation plan may be
requested. The review body will approve the mitigation plan where the applicant has
shown that the applicant has met criteria A. and B. and one of the criteria in C.,
below:
A. As many trees as possible are preserved; and
B. The applicant has submitted a mitigation plan that adequately mitigates for the
loss of trees, and shows how the mitigation plan equally or better meets the
purpose of this chapter. Mitigation can include tree planting, preservation of
groups of smaller trees, eco-roof, porous paving, or pervious surface
permanently preserved in a tract.

C. It is not possible under any reasonable scenario to meet Section 33.630.100
and meet one of the following:
1. Minimum density;
2. All service requirements of Chapters 33.651 through 33.654, including
connectivity;
3. Implementation of an adopted street plan;
4. On sites 15,000 square feet or less in area, a practicable arrangement of
lots, tracts, and streets within the site that would allow for the division of
the site with enough room for a reasonable building site on each lot;
5. In E and I zones, provide a practicable arrangement of lots, tracts, and
streets within the site that would allow for the division of the site with
enough room for a reasonable building site on each lot, considering the uses
and development allowed in the zone; or
6. Preserve the trees within the environmental zones on site while providing a
practicable arrangement of building sites and disturbance area.
This 36-inch diameter Douglas Fir is located within 10 feet of street curbs on the northwest
corner of this lot. In 2007, at the time of the land division the arborist required a 20-foot
root protection zone for this tree. Section 33.630.030 exempts trees from being preserved if
“Trees that pose an immediate danger to life and safety as determined by the City Forester
or an arborist and Trees that are diseased in a manner that threatens their continued
viability, or represents a significant threat to health of surrounding trees, as determined by
the City Forester or an arborist.” The arborist report submitted determined this 36-inch
Douglas Fir is a hazard. Therefore, no trees can be preserved on this site, but the applicant
is proposing to mitigate the loss of removing this tree.
The applicant has proposed to remove this tree and mitigate for its loss via planting three (3)
new trees for a total of 6-caliper inches and contribute into the tree fund for the remainder
diameter 3.5 caliper inches (Exhibit A.4). This proposal of planting a total of 6 caliper inches
and contributing into the tree fund for the remainder 3.5 caliper inches does not equal
preserving thirty-five percent of the total tree diameter (36-inches) on the site, which would
be 12.5 caliper inches.
The applicant was utilizing the T1-Tree standard as a basis to mitigate the removal of this
Douglas Fir. Section 33.248.020.H.1 provides a tree standard for new residential
development, which requires at least 2 inches of tree diameter per 1,000 square feet of site
areas to be planted and on lots that are 3,000 square feet or smaller at least 3-inches of tree
diameter must be planted on the lot. The options to meet this standard include the
following: Tree Preservation; Planting Trees to meet the T1-tree requirement on the lot and
the tree fund. The applicant may choose to combine these options to meet the T1 tree
standard. The 2007 land division approval created two lots and at the time of building
permit for the attached house on Parcel 2, a total of three caliper inches of tree(s) was
planted and Parcel 1 preserved the 36-inch Douglas Fir Tree. Therefore, a minimum of 10
caliper inches is required to meet the T1 tree requirement on Parcel 1. Therefore, planting
three trees at 2 caliper inches each only accounts for 6-caliper inches and the remainder 4
caliper inches will be required to be contributed into the tree fund as allowed by the T1-tree
requirement.
Considering the total land division site (Parcel 1 and Parcel 2), the total T1-tree requirement
is 13 caliper inches. This figure is roughly equivalent to the amount of tree diameter that
would be required to be preserved through Option 1 of the tree preservation chapter, which
is 35% of existing non-exempt tree diameter on site. Payment into the Tree Fund will
contribute to the general beauty and natural heritage of the City. Since no new house is
being constructed on this property, a Zoning Permit will be required to be approved and
issued to show the removal of the 36-inch Douglas Fir and the planting of three mitigation
trees (2 caliper inches each tree) and contributing into the Tree Fund (4 caliper inches)
within 30 days of the mailing date of this land use decision. These mitigation trees will be
planted and preserved on Parcel 1 to allow removal of 36-inch Douglas Fir.
As a requirement of approving the 2007 land division, Portland Transportation required a 2foot dedication and sidewalk improvements along frontages, SE 154th Avenue and SE Bush

Street. These improvements contributed towards meeting the 11-foot wide sidewalk corridor
as set out in the Transportation Element of the Comprehensive Plan to ensure and provide
safe pedestrian travel along these local service streets. Currently, the sidewalk
improvements along this property’s frontage have not been completed due to the concern
that excavation around this tree will cause it to topple. The applicant is being proactive on
amending the approved tree preservation plan to be able to proceed with the sidewalk
improvements along this frontage.
With conditions requiring three trees (2 caliper inches each) to be planted as a part of
Zoning Permit approval on this lot, Parcel 1 of Partition Plat 2008-91; in conjunction with
payment into the City Tree Fund for the amount equivalent to 4 inches of trees this proposal
will continue to meet Chapter 33.630, Tree Preservation.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have
to meet the development standards in order to be approved during this review process. The
plans submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all development
standards of Title 33 can be met, or have received an Adjustment or Modification via a land
use review prior to the approval of a building or zoning permit.

CONCLUSIONS
The applicant has proposed to amend the tree preservation plan approved through land
division case file LU 07-119294 LDP by removing a 36 inch Douglas Fir preserved on
Parcel1. As discussed in this report, the revised method of tree preservation will continue to
meet Chapter 33.630 with conditions of approval.

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
Approval of a Tree Review to modify an approved Tree Preservation Plan to allow removal of
a 36-inch Douglas Fir located on Parcel 1, subject to the conditions listed below.
1. The applicant must apply and receive approval of a Zoning Permit within 30 days of the
date of this land use decision approval. The Zoning Permit Plans will show the location
of three trees (2 caliper inch each tree) on Parcel 1 to mitigate the removal of the 36-inch
Douglas Fir. The mitigation planting plan will provide the common and scientific name
of the tree(s) to be plant to ensure the proposed mitigation trees are not nuisance or
prohibited list.
2. As part of the Zoning Permit the applicant must pay into the City Tree Fund the amount
equivalent to four (4) caliper inches. Payment must be made to the Bureau of
Development Services, who administer the fund for the Parks Bureau.
3. The applicant shall plant a total of six (6)- caliper inches of Tree(s) on Parcel 1. A
minimum of three tree(s) at 2 caliper inch each tree. These mitigation trees are required
to be preserved on Parcel 1.
4. As part of the Zoning Permit application submittal, each of the 4 required site/mitigation
planting plans and any additional drawings must reflect the information and design
approved by this land use review as indicated in Exhibit C.3. The sheets on which this
information appears must be labeled, "Proposal and Design as approved in Case File #LU
10-181066 TR .”
5. If within six (6) months of issuance/approval of the Zoning Permit the mitigation trees
are not planted, then this will be a violation of the Tree Review Approval and a code
compliance case will be filed against the property.
Staff Planner:

Lois Jennings

Decision rendered by: ____________________________________________ on May 18, 2011
By authority of the Director of the Bureau of Development Services

Decision mailed

May 19, 2011

About this Decision. This land use decision is not a permit for development. Permits
may be required prior to any work. Contact the Development Services Center at 503-8237310 for information about permits.
Procedural Information. The application for this land use review was submitted on
October 1, 2010, and was determined to be complete on March 29, 2011.
Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed
under the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the
application is complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days. Therefore
this application was reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on October 1, 2010.
ORS 227.178 states the City must issue a final decision on Land Use Review applications
within 120-days of the application being deemed complete. The 120-day review period may
be waived or extended at the request of the applicant. In this case, the applicant did not
waive or extend the 120-day review period. Unless further extended by the applicant,
the120 days will expire on: July 27, 2011
Some of the information contained in this report was provided by the applicant.
As required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of proof is on
the applicant to show that the approval criteria are met. The Bureau of Development
Services has independently reviewed the information submitted by the applicant and has
included this information only where the Bureau of Development Services has determined
the information satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria.
This report is the decision of the Bureau of Development Services with input from other City
and public agencies.
Conditions of Approval. If approved, this project may be subject to a number of specific
conditions, listed above. Compliance with the applicable conditions of approval must be
documented in all related permit applications. Plans and drawings submitted during the
permitting process must illustrate how applicable conditions of approval are met. Any
project elements that are specifically required by conditions of approval must be shown on
the plans, and labeled as such.
These conditions of approval run with the land, unless modified by future land use reviews.
As used in the conditions, the term “applicant” includes the applicant for this land use
review, any person undertaking development pursuant to this land use review, the
proprietor of the use or development approved by this land use review, and the current
owner and future owners of the property subject to this land use review.
This decision, and any conditions associated with it, is final. It may be appealed to the
Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA), within 21 days of the date the decision is mailed,
as specified in the Oregon Revised Statute (ORS) 197.830. Among other things, ORS
197.830 requires that a petitioner at LUBA must have submitted written testimony during
the comment period for this land use review. You may call LUBA at 1-503-373-1265 for
further information on filing an appeal.
The file and all evidence on this case are available for your review by appointment only.
Please call the Request Line at our office, 1900 SW Fourth Avenue, Suite 5000, phone 503823-7617, to schedule an appointment. I can provide some information over the phone.
Copies of all information in the file can be obtained for a fee equal to the cost of services.
Additional information about the City of Portland, city bureaus, and a digital copy of the
Portland Zoning Code is available on the internet at www.portlandonline.com.

Recording the final decision.
If this Land Use Review is approved, the final decision must be recorded with the
Multnomah County Recorder. A building or zoning permit will be issued only after the final
decision is recorded. The final decision may be recorded on or after May 20, 2011.
The applicant, builder, or a representative may record the final decision as follows:
•

By Mail: Send the two recording sheets (sent in separate mailing) and the final Land Use
Review decision with a check made payable to the Multnomah County Recorder to:
Multnomah County Recorder, P.O. Box 5007, Portland OR 97208. The recording fee is
identified on the recording sheet. Please include a self-addressed, stamped envelope.

•

In Person: Bring the two recording sheets (sent in separate mailing) and the final Land
Use Review decision with a check made payable to the Multnomah County Recorder to
the County Recorder’s office located at 501 SE Hawthorne Boulevard, #158, Portland OR
97214. The recording fee is identified on the recording sheet.

For further information on recording, please call the County Recorder at 503-988-3034
For further information on your recording documents please call the Bureau of Development
Services Land Use Services Division at 503-823-0625.
Expiration of this approval. An approval expires three years from the date the final
decision is rendered unless a building permit has been issued, or the approved activity has
begun.
Where a site has received approval for multiple developments, and a building permit is not
issued for all of the approved development within three years of the date of the final
decision, a new land use review will be required before a permit will be issued for the
remaining development, subject to the Zoning Code in effect at that time.
Applying for your permits. A building permit, occupancy permit, or development permit
may be required before carrying out an approved project. At the time they apply for a
permit, permitees must demonstrate compliance with:
•
•
•
•

All conditions imposed herein;
All applicable development standards, unless specifically exempted as part of this land
use review;
All requirements of the building code; and
All provisions of the Municipal Code for the City of Portland, and all other applicable
ordinances, provisions and regulations of the City.

EXHIBITS
NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED

A. Applicant’s Statement
1. Original Submittal (Narrative, site plan)
2. Arborist Report
3. Narrative submitted on March 29, 2011
4. Attachments submitted on March 29, 2011
5. Narrative submitted on April 27, 2011 and new Mitigation Planting Plan
B. Zoning Map (attached)
C. Plans/Drawings:
1. Original Tree Preservation Plan
2. Site Plan/Mitigation Plan Dated March 29, 2011
3. Mitigation Planting Plan dated April 21, 2011
D. Notification information:
1. Mailing list
2. Mailed notice
E. Agency Responses:
1. Bureau of Environmental Services
2. Bureau of Transportation Engineering and Development Review
3. Water Bureau
4. Fire Bureau
5. Site Development Review Section of BDS
6. Bureau of Parks, Forestry Division
7. Life Safety Section of BDS
F. Correspondence to applicant:
1. February 28, 2011, Incomplete Letter to Jim Kosta
G. Other:
1. Site History Research
2. Original LU Application
3. Original 2007 Land Use Decision

The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing equal access
to information and hearings. Please notify us no less than five business days
prior to the event if you need special accommodations. Call 503-823-7300
(TTY 503-823-6868).

